

No. 15-20225

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RAMCHANDRA ADHIKARI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAOUD & PARTNERS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL AND
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Marissa Vahlsing
Counsel of Record
Richard Herz
Marco Simons
Michelle Harrison
EarthRights International
1612 K Street, N.W. Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
202-466-5188 • marissa@earthrights.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Kiobel</i> is narrow.....	7
A. <i>Kiobel</i> is limited to its facts and expressly contemplates that some extraterritorial cases may proceed.....	7
B. In light of <i>Kiobel</i> ’s unique history and facts – and especially after <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> – <i>Kiobel</i> holds little relevance for cases against U.S. defendants.....	11
II. The <i>Kiobel</i> presumption is displaced where the defendant is a U.S. citizen or national.	17
A. The history and purpose of the ATS shows that it applies to claims against U.S. nationals no matter where they violate international law	17
B. Because international law requires the U.S. to provide a remedy for those harmed by international law violations committed by U.S. nationals, failure to provide that remedy would interfere with U.S. foreign relations	20

CONCLUSION..... 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amici curiae EarthRights International (ERI) and the Center for Constitutional Rights (CCR) are nonprofit corporations, which have no parent corporation nor stock held by any publicly held corporation.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

U.S. CASES

Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners,
 No. 4:09-CV-1237, 2015 WL 1387941 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2015) 10-11

Ahmed v. Magan,
 No. 2:10-cv-00342, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117963 (S.D. Ohio
 Aug. 20, 2013)9 n.3

Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.,
 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)*passim*

The Appollon,
 22 U.S. 362 (1824).....26

Blackmer v. United States,
 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....26

Chowdury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding Ltd.,
 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014)8 n.2, 12

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....12, 15, 17

Doe v. Drummond Co.,
 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 01-1357, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91107
 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015).....9 n.3, 10 n.4, 18 n.5

Doe I v. Nestle USA,
 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)8 n.2, 10 n.4

Filártiga v. Pena-Irala,
 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) 11

Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC,
 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)14, 22

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A., v. Brown,
131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....16

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A., v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....13

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)14

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)14

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....*passim*

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively,
960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013).....9 n.3, 29 n.11

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....*passim*

Royal Dutch Petroleum Co. v. Wiwa,
532 U.S. 941, 121 S. Ct. 1402, 149 L. Ed. 2 d 345 (2001)14

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic,
726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....20

United States v. Bowman,
260 U.S. 94 (1922).....26

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n,
434 U.S. 452 (1978).....19

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
No. 96-cv-8386, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23064 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25,
1998)13

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)13, 14, 15

FOREIGN CASES

Case C-21/76, *Handelskwekerij G. J. Bier B.V. v. Mines de Potasse d'Alsace S.A.*, 1975 E.C.R 173528 n.10

Case C-412/98, *Group Josi v. UGIC*, 2000 E.C.R I-05925.....27 n.9

Case C-281/02, *Andrew Owusu v. N.B. Jackson*, 2005 E.C.R I-01383.....28

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §1350.....*passim*

TREATISES

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*, bk. 4 (1791)19

Emmerich de Vattel, *Law of Nations*, bk.2, ch. 6, §§75-77 (1797)19

INTERNATIONAL SOURCES AND FOREIGN LAWS

Bribery Act, 2010, c. 23 (U.K.)27 n.8

Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act, 2012, c. 1 (Can.)27 n.8

Prevention and Combating of Corrupt Activities Act, 2004 (Act No. 12 of 2004) (S. Afr.)27 n.8

Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth), Division 268 - Genocide, crimes against humanity, war crimes and crimes against the administration of the justice of the International Criminal Court (Austl.)27 n.8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Breach of Neutrality, 1 Op. Att’y. Gen. 57 (1795).....20, 21

Br. of the European Commission on Behalf of the European Union as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Neither Party, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (No. 10-1491), 2012 WL 2165345..... 25-26

Br. of the Federal Republic of Germany as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Respondents, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, No. 10-1491 (Feb. 2, 2012).....25, 29

Br. of the Governments of The Kingdom of the Netherlands and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Neither Party, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co.*, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (No 10-1491), 2012 WL 2312825.....25

Curtis Bradley, *Agora: Kiobel, Attorney General Bradford’s Opinion and the Alien Tort Statute*, 106 AM. J. INT’L L. 509 (2012)19, 20

European Council Regulation (EC) No. 44/2001 on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters 2001 O.J. (L 12).....28

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....26, 27

Ross J. Corbett, *Kiobel, Bauman, and the Presumption Against the Extraterritorial Application of the Alien Tort Statute*, 13 NW. U. J. INT’L HUM. RTS. 50 (2015)17

Suppl. Br. for the U.S. as *Amicus Curiae* in Partial Supp. of Affirmance, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (No. 10-1491), 2012 WL 216129022, 23

William S. Dodge, *The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the “Originalists”*, 19 HASTINGS INT’L & COMP. L. REV. 221 (1996).....20

STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29
